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1. APPLICABILITY:
This rate schedule constitutes a Power Supply Cost Adjustment (PSCA) provision and
specifies the procedure to be utilized to adjust the rates for fuel and purchased power
sold under Montana-Dakota’s rate schedules in order to reflect the recovery (refund) of
the Power Supply Balancing Account.

2. EFFECTIVE DATE AND LIMITATION ON ADJUSTMENTS:
The effective date of the PSCA shall be service rendered on and after May 1 each year
unless the Wyoming Public Service Commission (Commission) shall otherwise order.
The Company will file an application with the Commission to implement the PSCA rate
on an interim basis and, if approved by the Commission, the PSCA rate shall continue
until a final order is issued by the Commission establishing an effective PSCA rate.

3. POWER SUPPLY COST ADJUSTMENT:

a. The annual PSCA shall be calculated separately for primary service and

secondary service and reflect changes in Montana-Dakota’s cost of power supply
as compared to the base cost of power supply established in a general rate case
for each class.

The cost of power supply shall be the sum of the approved costs incurred in
obtaining fuel and purchased power supply for use by all customers served under
retail sales rate schedules for the twelve month period ending December 31 each
year.

The cost of power supply shall include the following costs for fuel and purchased
power supply:

1. Fuel and fuel handling costs recorded in Account No. 501 and reagent
costs recorded in Account 502;

2. Demand, energy, ancillary services and transmission charges recorded
in Account 555;

3. Regional Marketing Administration expenses recorded in Account 575;
and

4. The cost of new or existing governmental impositions for electric
generation plant emissions, including but not limited to SO, allowances,
carbon taxes and/or carbon allowances and other governmental
initiatives related to electric generation plant emissions. Prior to
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including any new governmental impositions in the PSCA, the Company will
receive approval from the Commission.

d. The base cost of power supply shall consist of all power supply costs established
in a general rate case for primary and secondary service stated on a Kwh basis.
The base cost of power supply established in Docket No. 20004-117-ER-16 is as

follows:
Base Cost of Power Supply Expense Primary Secondary
Fuel 0.982¢ 0.991¢
Purchased Power 2.157¢ 2.423¢
Total 3.139¢ 3.414¢

e. The calculation of the power supply cost adjustment is shown on Sheet No. 59.
4. POWER SUPPLY BALANCING ACCOUNT:
a. ltems to be included in the Power Supply Balancing Account are:
1. Amounts under recovered or over recovered for fuel;

2. Amounts under recovered or over recovered for purchased power
supplies each month;

3. Refunds received with respect to fuel and purchased power supply shall
be credited to the Power Supply Balancing Account; and

4. Interest on the net over or under collected balance in accordance with
Subsection 4.b.4.

b. The amount to be included in the Power Supply Balancing Account in order to
reflect the items specified in Subsection 4.a.1-4 shall be calculated as follows:

1. Montana-Dakota shall first determine each month the unit cost for that
month’s fuel cost and purchased power costs by PSCA class:
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a. Fuel costs shall be allocated to each class based on sales volumes
for the month adjusted for the applicable loss factor from the most
recently approved general rate case; and

b. Purchased power energy shall be allocated to each class based on
sales volumes for the month adjusted for the applicable loss factor
from the most recently approved general rate case. Purchased
power demand and transmission charges shall be allocated to each
class based on the average and excess demand factor that will be
updated annually.

2. Montana-Dakota shall then subtract from each month’s unit cost (fuel and
purchased power) the total cost in rates as set forth in Subsection 6:

a. For fuel, the difference (which may be positive or negative) shall be
multiplied by 85 percent and by the Kwh sold during that month
under each applicable rate schedule. The resulting amounts shall
be reflected in the Balancing Account (Account 182.3) for primary
and secondary service; and

b. For purchased power, the difference (which may be positive or
negative) shall be multiplied by 95 percent and by the Kwh sold
during that month under each applicable rate schedule. The
resulting amounts shall be reflected in the Balancing Account for
primary and secondary service.

3. The amounts in the Power Supply Balancing Account shall be decreased
each month by an amount determined by multiplying the currently
effective Surcharge Adjustment included in rates for that month by the
Kwh sales during that month under each rate schedule. The amount in
the account shall be increased in the event the adjustment is a negative
amount.

4. The balance in Account 182.3, to which interest will apply, will be the
balance at the end of the immediately preceding month. Interest shall be
applied to the net over or under collected balance at one-twelfth of the
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Commission’s Authorized Interest Rate specified in Chapter 1, Section
2(a)(xv) of the Commission’s Rules and recorded in Account 182.3.

The amount amortized each month shall be applied pro rata between
the amounts in the Power Supply Balancing Account specified in
Subsection 4.a.1. and 2. and the amount related to carrying charges
specified in Subsection 4.a.

5. TIME AND MANNER OF FILING:
a. Each application by Montana-Dakota shall be made by means of revised PSCA
and rate schedule tariff sheets identifying the amounts of the adjustments and
the resulting currently effective PSCA rates.

b. Each application shall be accompanied by detailed computations which clearly
show the derivation of the relevant amounts.

c. The application shall be made 60 days prior to the implementation date of May 1
each year.

6. POWER SUPPLY COST ADJUSTMENT:
The total power supply cost equals 4.546¢ per Kwh for the Primary Service PSCA rate
class and 5.127¢ per Kwh for the Secondary Service PSCA rate class. The currently
effective PSCA applied to each rate schedule and shown separately on the consumer

bill is:
Primary Secondary
Base Cost of Power Supply 3.139¢ 3.414¢
Power Supply Cost Adjustment 1.151 1.259
Power Supply Balancing Account Adjustment 0.256 0.454
Total PSCA 4.546¢ 5.127¢
Date Filed:  February 28, 2025 Effective Date:  Effective with service rendered on
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ELECTRIC UTILITY - WYOMING
POWER SUPPLY COST ADJUSTMENT
TARIFF CALCULATION
Total Primary Secondary

Fuel
5011 Fuel $2,381,166.52 $203,216,92 $2,177,949.60
501 4 Fuel Handling 57213 48 91 524.22
502 4 Reagents 420 150 55 35,857 .08 384,293 45

Total Fuel $2,801,880.20 $239,122.92 $2,562,767.28
kWh Sales 282 769,653 25,217,920 267 551732
Cost per KiWh $0.00948 $0.00958
Base Cost of Fuel 0.00982 0.00681

Cifference from Base {$0.00024) ($0.00023)
Total Change from Base (596 865.16) ($8,574.09) ($88,292.07)

Amount to be recoveredf{refunded)

from customers (85%}) (37,287 98) ($75,048.26)
Purchased Power
5551 & 575 Energy $5,154,621.70 $438,913.10 54,714,708.60
5556 Capacity 2,707,479.10 193,803.06 2,513,676.04
55568 Transmission 2,921.019.58 209,088.42 2,711,931.18

Purchased Power $10,783,120.38 $842,804.58 $9,940,315.80
kWh Sales 262 769,653 25,217,920 267 551733
Cost per KWh $0.03342 $0.03715
Base Cost of Purchased Power 0.02157 0.02423

Difference from Base $0.01185 $0.01292
Total Change from Base $3,755,600.74 $298,832.35 $3,456,768.39

Amount to be recovered/(refunded)

from customers (95%) $283,890.73 $3,2832,920.97
Power Supply Balancing Account Adjustment
Balance at 12/31/23 ($6,127 38) $573,055.25
{Over)fUnder Recovery

Fuel ($7,824.33) ($74,785.02)

Purchased Power 269,579.05 3,258 99275

Less: Curmrent Power Supply Cost Adjustment 166,228.91 1,845 193.21

Net $95,625.81 $1,379,014.52
Amortization 46,698 06 926,285.41
Interest (3,242 33) 13 496.79
Balance at 12/31/24 $39,458.04 $1,138,281.18
Estimated Amortization January-April 2025 ($26,920.94) {$102,641.04)
Net Balance $66,375.98 $1,241,922.20

Projected kh Sales 25,976,000 273,405,000
Power Supply Cost Balancing Account Adjustment $0.00256 $0.00454
Base Cost of Power Supply $0.03139 $0.03414
Power Supply Cost Adjustment 0.01151 0.01259
Power Supply Cost Balancing Account Adjustment 0.00256 Q.00454

Total PSCA $0.04548 $0.05127
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